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INTERNATIONAL MOKUHANGA CONFERENCE 2021

Nara

Still renowned today as a center of production for the finest sumi ink, Nara is an ideal site for

IMC2021. This fourth convening of the conference, titled Sumi-Fusion, will celebrate the versatility

of sumi in woodblock printing, both historically and in contemporary applications across Japan

and abroad. Additionally, it will explore the presence of black and how it relates to color.

Lying at the easternmost end of the Silk Road,
Nara was a meeting point where artisans,
monks, merchants and literati from China,
Korea and India mingled with the citizens of
the ancient capital. And it was here, with the
refinement of available materials for its
production, that woodblock printmaking
became an important medium of
communication. IMC2021 will combine a look at
Nara’s role in the development of mokuhanga

while spotlighting its contemporary fusions: its
relevance today, its globalizing future, and its
ever-growing interest among new generations of
art students, craftspeople, artists and
academics. IMC2021 has been designed around
exhibitions, discussions, demonstrations and
academic presentations that reflect the
diversity of interests and approaches to
mokuhanga within the wider disciplinary world
of print media and contemporary art.

Conference History

Mokuhanga is the Japanese word for the water-
based woodblock printing technique developed
in China and refined for making ukiyo-e prints
in Japan during the Edo period. This technique
has gained recognition as a flexible and non-
toxic method of printmaking for contemporary
creative artists. While many international
artists now use this technique, it is still difficult
to find tools, materials, markets, textbooks and

research opportunities related to mokuhanga.

The triennial International Mokuhanga
Conference was established to address these
needs by bringing together printmakers,
academicians, researchers and materials/tool

makers in an international forum.

Keiko Kadota (1942—2017) created the foundation
of the conferences in the international network
she established with her Japanese residency
programs. The inaugural conference, IMC2011,
was held in Kyoto, Japan, with satellite events
held at nearby Awaji Island. The second
conference, IMC2014, was held in Tokyo, Japan,
and hosted by Tokyo University of the Arts (Tokyo
Geidai) with satellite events taking place at 3331
Arts Chiyoda. The third conference, IMC2017,
was the first to be held outside Japan in Hawaii,
USA. It was hosted by the Donkey Mill Art
Center, home of Holualoa Foundation for Arts &
Culture. The main conference was held at the
University of Hawaii at Manoa, in Honolulu on
Oahu. Satellite events took place at Donkey Mill
Art Center on the island of Hawaii.
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Conference Schedule
December 1 — 3, 2021 at Nara Kasugano International Forum IRAKA

Conference Schedule

The conference begins in Nara, Japan, with a evening of November 30. Participants can log in
morning of welcome and keynote talks. These will  at any time to view paper presentations

be recorded and available later in the day for happening in other time zones. Moderators for
conference participants in other locations. Then each of the three main time groups will moderate

the main program of recorded paper presentations during daylight hours in their respective time
will begin, with moderation in three time zones zones. Excursions and closing remarks live in
following a rolling 48-hour program over two Nara will be recorded for participants in other
days. As Japan time is ahead of North and South time zones.

America, the conference begins there on the

Moderators
Asia-Oceania zone (Nara) Europe zone (Rome) Americas zone (New York)
JST Japan Standard Time CET Central European Time EST Eastern Standard Time
Katsutoshi Yuasa, Vice Chair, = Ralph Kiggell, Vice Chair, Claire Cuccio, IMC Advisory
Japanese Board, International International Mokuhanga Board Member
Mokuhanga Association Association

April Vollmer, IMC Advisory
Michael Schneider, Associate Ruth Pelzer-Montada, IMA Board Member

Professor, Faculty of Fine Arts, Board Member, Edinburgh

Tokyo University of the Arts College of Art

DESCRIPTION
JST JST CET CET EST EST | * pre-recorded link is available
START END | START END | START END | ** live recording - link will be shared later

Tue Tue Mon
Nov-30 Nov-30 Nov-29
13:00 | 17:30 5:00 9:30 23:00 3:30 | Conference check-in begins at Kasugano International Forum in Nara
Tue
Nov-30
17:30 | 10:00 9:30 2:00 03:30 | 20:00 | BREAK
Wed Wed
Dec-01 Dec-01

10:00 | 10:10 2:00 2:10 20:00 | 20:10 | Yasuyuki Sato, Japan, IMC Japanese Board Chair Welcome**

10:10 | 10:25 2:10 2:25 20:10 | 20:25 | Annu Vertanen, Finland, IMC International Board Chair Welcome*
Keynote speech: Henry D Smith I, Professor Emeritus of Japanese
History, Department of East Asian Languages and Cultures, Columbia
10:25 | 1115 2:25 3:15 20:25 | 21:15 | University**

Keynote speech: Takanari Matsui, Advisor to the Sumi-Production
11:15 | 12:30 3:15 4:30 21:15 | 22:30 | House, Boku-Undo, Nara**

12:30 | 13:30 4:30 5:30 22:30 | 23:30 | LUNCH

13:30 | 13:50 5:30 5:50 23:30 | 23:50 | Shoichi Kitamura, Japan, paper/live*

1350 | 14:10 5:50 6:10 23:50 0:10 | Yuta Konno, Japan, paper/live*

JUMP TO TABLE OF CONTENTS 1



SUMI-FUSION: MOKUHANGA & NARA

DESCRIPTION
JST JST CET CET EST EST | * pre-recorded link is available
START END | START END | START END | ** live recording - link will be shared later
Wed
Dec-01
14:10 | 14:30 6:10 6:30 0:10 0:30 | Tomomi Furukawa, Japan, paper/live*
14:30 | 15:30 6:30 7:30 0:30 1:30 | Q&A Japanese with moderator/live*
15:30 | 15:50 7:30 7:50 1:30 1:50 | Katsutoshi Yuasa, Japan, paper/live*
15:50 | 16:10 7:50 8:10 1:50 2:10 | Asuka Tsutsumi, Japan, paper/live*
16:10 | 17:00 8:10 9:00 2:10 3:00 | Q&A with moderator/live
17:00 | 17:45 9:00 9:45 3:00 3:45 | BREAK
17:45 | 18:00 9:45 | 10:00 3:45 4.00 | EUROPE OPENS (Russia, Middle East, Africa)
18:00 | 18:15 10:.00 | 10:15 4:00 4:15 | Marina Borodina et al, Russia, paper
18:15 | 18:30 10:15 | 10:30 4:15 4:30 | Elisabet Alsos Strand, Norway, paper
18:30 | 19:00 10:30 | 11.00 4:30 5:00 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
19:00 | 19:20 11:00 | 11:20 5:00 5:20 | Hellory Maria Nella Ponte, Italy, paper
19:20 | 19:40 11:20 | 1140 5:20 5:40 | Shahida Namsoor, Pakistan, paper
19:40 | 20:20 1140 | 12:20 5:40 6:20 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
20:20 | 21:00 12:20 | 13:.00 6:20 7:00 | LUNCH
21:.00 | 21:30 13.00 | 13:30 7.00 7:30 | Tuula Moilanen, Finland, paper & demo
21:30 | 22:00 13:30 | 14:00 7:30 8:00 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
22:00 | 22:30 14:00 | 14:30 8:00 8:30 | Aleksander Wozniak, Poland, demo
22:30 | 23:00 14:30 | 15:00 8:30 9:00 | Q&A with moderator + breakout rooms
23:00 1:45 15:00 | 17:45 9:00 | 11:45 | BREAK
Thu
Dec-02
1:45 2:00 17:45 | 18:00 11:45 | 12:00 | NORTH & SOUTH AMERICA OPEN
2:00 2:20 18:00 | 18:20 12:00 | 12:20 | Jennifer Giaccai, USA, paper
2:20 2:40 18:20 | 18:40 12:20 | 12:40 | Wuon-Gean Ho, UK, paper
2:40 3:30 18:40 | 19:30 12:40 | 13:30 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
3:30 4:00 19:30 | 20:00 13:30 | 14:00 | LUNCH
4:00 4:20 20:00 | 20:20 14:00 | 14:20 | Helena Wright, USA, paper
4:20 4:40 20:20 | 20:40 14:20 | 14:40 | Marco Leona, USA, paper
4:40 5:10 20:40 | 21:10 14:40 | 15:10 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
5:10 5:30 21:10 | 21:30 15:10 | 15:30 | Yoonmi Nam, USA, paper
5:30 5:50 21:30 | 21:50 15:30 | 15:50 | Claire Cuccio, USA, paper
5:50 6:30 21:50 | 22:30 15:50 | 16:30 | Q&A with moderator
6:30 7:00 22:30 | 23:00 16:30 | 17:00 | Ben Selby, USA, demo
7:00 8:00 23:.00 0:00 17:00 | 18:00 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
Thu
Dec-02
8:00 8:45 0:00 0:45 18:00 | 18:45 | BREAK
8:45 9:00 0:45 1:00 18:45 | 19:00 | JAPAN OPENS
9:00 9:30 1:00 1:30 19:00 | 19:30 | Irena Keckes, Guam, paper
9:30 | 10:00 1:30 2:00 19:30 | 20:00 | Xiaogiao Li, Hong Kong, paper
Visit the historical architecture of the Toma Family Residence and print
10:00 | 11:30 2:00 3:30 20:00 | 21:30 | from an ancient woodblock of Kasuga Taisha Shrine
10:00 | 11.00 2:00 3:00 20:00 | 21.00 | Q&A with moderators + Breakout rooms
11:00 | 1145 3:00 3:45 21:00 | 21:45 | Chen Xiaofeng, Macau, demo
1145 | 12:30 3:45 4:30 21:45 | 22:30 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
12:30 | 13:00 4:30 5:00 22:30 | 23:00 | LUNCH
13:00 | 13:30 5:00 5:30 23:00 | 23:30 | Shoichi Kitamura, Japan, live demo*
13:30 | 14:00 5:30 6:00 23:30 0:00 | Q&A with moderator
Thu
Dec-02
14:00 | 15:00 6:00 7:00 00:00 1:00 | Asuka Tsutsumi, Japan, live demo**
15:.00 | 15:30 7.00 7:30 1:.00 1:30 | Q&A with moderator

JUMP TO TABLE OF CONTENTS
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DESCRIPTION
JST JST CET CET EST EST | * pre-recorded link is available
START END | START END | START END | ** live recording - link will be shared later
15:30 | 16:30 7:30 8:30 1:30 2:30 | Satoka Kitayama, Japan, live demo**
16:30 | 17:00 8:30 9:00 2:30 3:00 | Q&A with moderator
17:00 | 17:45 9:00 9:45 3:00 3:45 | BREAK
17:45 | 18:00 9:45 | 10:00 3:45 4:00 | EUROPE OPENS (Russia, Middle East, Africa)
18:00 | 18:20 10:00 | 10:20 4:00 4:20 | Hidehiko Goto, Japan, demo
18:20 | 18:40 10:20 | 10:40 4:20 4:40 | Roslyn Kean, Australia, demo
18:40 | 19:00 10:40 | 11.00 4:40 5:00 | Q&A with moderator
19:00 | 19:15 11.00 | 11:15 5:00 5:15 | Mara Cozzolino, ltaly, demo
19:15 | 19:30 11:15 | 11:30 5:15 5:30 | Jacqueline Gribhin, Australia, demo
Q&A with moderator: open discussion about making sumi with found
19:30 | 20:30 11:30 | 12:30 5:30 6:30 | materials
20:30 | 21:00 12:30 | 13:00 6:30 7:00 | LUNCH
21:.00 | 21:15 13.00 | 13:15 7.00 7:15 | Carol Wilhide Justin, UK, paper
21:15 | 21:30 13:15 | 13:30 7.15 7:30 | Harriina Rdind, Finland, paper
21:30 | 22:20 13:30 | 14:20 7:30 8:20 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
22:20 | 22:40 14:20 | 14:40 8:20 8:40 | Ralph Kiggell, UK, paper
22:40 | 23:.00 14:40 | 15:00 8:40 9:00 | Lucy May Schofield, UK, paper
23:00 0:00 15:.00 | 16:00 9:00 [ 10:00 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
Fri
Dec-03
0:00 1:45 16:00 | 17:45 10:00 | 11:45 | BREAK
1:45 2:00 17:45 | 18:00 11:45 | 12:00 | NORTH & SOUTH AMERICA OPEN
2:00 2:20 18:00 | 18:20 12:00 | 12:20 | April Vollmer, USA, paper
2:20 2:40 18:20 | 18:40 12:20 | 12:40 | Faith Stone, USA, paper
2:40 3:00 18:40 | 19:00 12:40 | 13:00 | Jennifer Mack-Watkins, USA, paper
3:00 4:00 19:00 | 20:00 13:00 | 14:00 | Q&A with moderator + breakout rooms
400 5:00 20:00 | 21:.00 14:00 | 15:00 | LUNCH
5:00 5:20 21:00 | 21:20 15:00 | 15:20 | Endi Poskovic, USA, paper
5:20 5:40 21:20 | 21:40 15:20 | 15:40 | Paola Beatriz Gonzéles Farias, Chile, paper
5:40 6:20 21:40 | 22:20 15:40 | 16:20 | Q&A English with moderator + Breakout rooms
6:20 6:40 22:20 | 22:40 16:20 | 16:40 | Keiko Hara & Akira Ron Takemoto, USA, paper
6:40 7:00 22:40 | 23:00 16:40 | 17:00 | Lari Gibbons et al, USA, paper
7:00 7:40 23:.00 | 23:40 17:00 | 17:40 | Q&A with moderator + Breakout rooms
7:40 | 10:00 23:40 2:00 17:40 | 20:00 | BREAK
Fri
Dec-03 Nara Cultural Program. Excursion to Boku-undo Sumi Production
10:00 | 12:00 2:00 4:00 20:00 | 22:00 | House, Nara
12:00 | 14:00 4:00 6:00 22:00 0:00 | LUNCH
Fri
Dec-03 Nara Cultural Program. Excursion to Kobaien Sumi Production House,
14:00 | 16:00 6:00 8:00 00:00 2:00 | Nara
Closing remarks: Ralph Kiggell, Vice Chair of the IMC International
16:00 | 16:30 8:00 8:30 2:00 2:30 | Board
Closing remarks: Katsutoshi Yuasa, Vice Chair of the IMC Japan
16:30 | 17:00 8:30 9:00 2:30 3:00 | Board

Satellite Exhibitions and Special Programs will take place concurrently at the Nara location and in

Osaka and Kyoto, each venue with its own schedule,
2021.mokuhanga.org.

listed below and on the conference website

Open Portfolio will be available for browsing during the conference with a link for attendees, and will

be available to the wider public after the conference.

JUMP TO TABLE OF CONTENTS
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Welcome

From the IMC Japanese Board Chair

I'm pleased to open the 4th International Mokuhanga Conference, which was postponed for one year due

to the worldwide pandemic, here in Nara, the birthplace of Japanese culture.

I guess that many artists have had hard and painful days over the last two years. We have also had
some difficulties organizing the conference: as we observed the pandemic situation around the world,
we were obliged to frequently change our plans in accordance with the social situation related to the
spread of COVID-19 in Japan.

We began to explore the possibility of holding the conference online, since traveling to Japan from
overseas was restricted and the situation didn’t appear to be improving. In order to be able to hold
Paper Presentation sessions online, we had to address technical issues such as adjusting the time
differences, pre-recording the presentations and selecting a conference system to use. We have done our
best to enhance the content of the conference website so that online participants will be satisfied. We
also reviewed the registration fees and the budget. In this way, we faced a situation that was
completely different from the operation of our previous international conferences. In spite of the
difficulties, we have reached the opening of the IMC 2021 NARA by resolving issues through remote
meetings with the International Board members and exchanging information with woodblock

printmakers here in Japan.

The 4th IMC is named ‘Sumi-Fusion’ and we feel that this has opened up a new phase of creation for
contemporary woodblock printmakers who are inspired by their encounter with sumi ink, which has a
history of more than 1,300 years in Japan.

A total of 140 people have registered for participation in both the physical and online conference, with
30 artists, educators and scholars giving paper presentations, 13 artisans and artists giving
demonstrations, 41 artists showing their works in the Open Portfolio and 103 woodblock prints being
exhibited at the international juried exhibition. The number of registered participants is as many as for
the 2nd IMC in 2014, which shows that artists are connected by their strong interest in mokuhanga

even in this unusual situation.

After the IMC 2017 in Hawaii, in discussion with the International Board members, it was suggested
that Nara could be the location of the next IMC. At the same time, we were requested to establish a
non-profit organization (NPO) in order to keep holding the IMC regularly. Based on these two requests,
in the fall of 2017, we reserved the venue in Nara for the 4th IMC to be held in 2020. In January 2018,
we started working on the establishment of an NPO for the operation of the IMC, and in August 2018,
we were able to launch the NPO, receiving certification from the Tokyo Metropolitan Government.

I would like to thank the Nara Prefectural Government for its support so that we can use the Nara
Prefectural Cultural Center and the Nara Kasugano International Forum for IMC 2021. Nara is
famous for the production of sumi ink, and sumi ink from Nara is widely called ‘Nara-zumi’. With the
cooperation of the long-established sumi makers Kobaien and Boku-Undo, we will have tours to the
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sumi factory and museum and participate in a workshop to make ‘nigiri-zumi’ (sumi which can be

gripped and squeezed in the hand).

I would like to express our gratitude to the Osaka 21st Century Association, the Yoshino Gypsum Art
Foundation, and the Association for Corporate Support of the Arts (Kigyo Mécénat Kyogikai KMK) for

the grants to hold the international conference.

In addition, I would like to express our gratitude to Boku-Undo Co., Ltd.; Ozu Shoten Co., Ltd.;
Hidakawashi Co., Ltd.; Kobaien Ink Stick, Nara; Udatsu Crafts Center (Echizen); Michihamono
Industrial Co. Ltd.; and Holbein Art Materials, Inc. for their sponsorship.

Yasuyuki Sato

We would like to extend our thanks to Awagami Factory,
Constellation Studios, Hiromi Paper, MI-LAB, McClain’s Printmaking
Supplies and Washi Arts for their continued enthusiastic support of
the IMC and also to our new sponsors Block Paper Print and
Southern Vermont Arts Center. Although it is very disappointing that
we can't hold the Product Showcase this time because most of the
artists will participate online, we look forward to continuing to

connect with our sponsors online.

Thanks to Takahakate Trust we have become familiar with local

information in Nara Prefecture.

We are grateful to the teachers of Nara University of Education for

their cooperation in organizing a calligraphy demonstration.

At last, overcoming the pandemic of COVID-19, we can hold the IMC 2021 NARA. I would like to
express our gratitude and appreciation to each of you who have contributed to this conference.

December 1, 2021

Yasuyuki Sato

Chair, IMC Japanese Board

Chair, Center for the Science of Human Endeavor/CfSHE
President, NPO International Mokuhanga Association Japan
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From the IMC International Board Chair

Dear Mokuhanga people, you are warmly welcome to the 4th International Mokuhanga conference
Sumi-Fusion 2021!

We highly appreciate that you were able to find your way to Sumi-Fusion from different parts of the
globe. Let’s be glad that we can finally get together, even if we're not gathering under one roof in Nara.
Of course, many attendees are staying either at home or in their home institutions participating
online.

The Pandemic, but also climate change, are teaching us that there’s nothing self-evident. The world
appears quite different now than it was a year ago, on the date the conference was first planned to take
place. We may be different. But when the world starts to open again, it’s a joy to remember how much
we need participation, and each other.

Thank you, Japanese and International Boards, for all the massive preparatory arrangements of

making this hybrid conference possible, thank you for your wise thinking and hard work for making it

happen. A number of volunteers and helpers, advisers and friends from all over the world have been

engaged in making this event possible. Without financial contributions from our many donors and

sponsors this event would not have seen the light of day! Especially I would like to single out Ralph
Kiggell, the IMC Vice-chair, who has been worth his weight in
gold while working on the front line.

Once again there’s a beautiful setting of paper presentations,
exhibitions and demonstrations on the table for you,
Mokuhanga lovers. The conference program includes a wide
range of stimulating and thought-provoking topics from
historical prints to contemporary expression, educational and
research reports, making and exploring — everything in

Annu Vertanen connection to Sumi.

Thank you for making it here today — let’s enjoy the abundance of conference offerings and being able
to gather and meet, even if — for most of us — only virtually.

December 1, 2021

Annu Vertanen

Artist, Professor in Printmaking
Academy of Fine Arts
University of the Arts, Helsinki
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Keynote Speakers

The International and Japanese boards for the International Mokuhanga Conference 2021 in Nara are

pleased to announce the two Keynote Speakers for this conference, both of them intimately familiar

with the historical and evolving practice of mokuhanga and its materials.

Henry D Smith II, Professor Emeritus of
Japanese History, Department of East Asian
Languages and Cultures, Columbia
University, New York

Henry Smith is director of the Kyoto Consortium
of Japanese Studies (KCJS), a junior-year-abroad
program. Professor Smith wrote his dissertation
on the prewar Japanese
student movement,
published as Japan’s
First Student Radicals
(Harvard, 1972) and
Shinjinkai no kenkyii:
Nihon gakusei undoé no
